PRINTED: 12/17/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTII A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345420	B. WING			C 11/20/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CE HEALTH CARE CENT	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 1987 HILTON ROAD BURLINGTON, NC 27217	DE	11/20/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS	3	F 00	00		
F 600 SS=D	on 11/20/24. Event I intake was investigat	•	F 60	00		
	§483.12 Freedom froe Exploitation The resident has the neglect, misappropria and exploitation as dincludes but is not lin corporal punishment, any physical or chemitreat the resident's missing properties.	om Abuse, Neglect, and right to be free from abuse, ation of resident property, efined in this subpart. This nited to freedom from , involuntary seclusion and nical restraint not required to nedical symptoms.				
	physical abuse, corpinvoluntary seclusion This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation resident and staff interprotect a resident's riwhen Resident #1 sti	e verbal, mental, sexual, or oral punishment, or ;; i is not met as evidenced ons, record review, and erviews, the facility failed to ght to be free from abuse ruck Resident #2 with a 15 is. This affected 1 of 3		Past noncompliance: no pla correction required.	an of	
	was on 08/29/24 with hemiplegia following contracture, essentia	cent admission to the facility of diagnoses that included cerebral infarction, Il hypertension, and major				
ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	RΕ	TITLE		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 12/04/2024

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Facility ID: 932930

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		345420		B. WING			C 11/20/2024		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1987 HILTON ROAD BURLINGTON, NC 27217			20/2024		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 600	dated 09/19/24 reveat cognitively intact with Resident #3 was adr 12/27/22 with diagnot obstructive pulmonar hypertension, anxiety. Review of the quarter revealed Resident #3 had verbal behaviors others that included screaming at others, rejection of care. Resident #3's Care Fincluded Resident had history of cocaine us easily, yelling, verbathrowing personal ite fabricates stories and behaviors, residents resident antagonizes. Review of a Facility In 11/03/24 revealed the peaches at Resident ate his food off his trainmediately separate	erly Minimum Data Set (MDS) aled Resident #4 was in no behaviors. mitted to the facility on oses that included chronic ry disease, essential y disorder, and depression. erly MDS dated 10/01/24 3 was cognitively intact and al symptoms directed towards threatening others, cursing at others, and Plan updated on 11/04/24 and behaviors related to be and alcohol abuse; angers ally aggressive towards staff, ems, physical aggression. In the manipulative play music loud at times, as other residents. Reported Incident (FRI) dated at Resident #3 threw a can of a #4 because he thought he ay. Residents were end and Resident #3 was	F	600	DEPICIENCY)				
	different room. Resi emergency room for he refused to go. Th classified as residen	Resident #4 was placed in a dent #4 was sent to the further evaluation; however, his allegation type was t abuse.							

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345420	B. WING			C I1/20/2024		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 1987 HILTON ROAD BURLINGTON, NC 27217		11/20/2027		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX		DRRECTION N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 600	revealed Resident #3 Resident #4 alleged! Resident #3 threw a #4 out of frustration. unable to see where Resident #3 threw th struck Resident #4 o above his right eye, a laceration. Residents educated on how to Residents remained areas of the center. health and had no ar sustained a laceratio was cleansed with no closed. Emergency N were called and Res hospital. EMTs glued and covered it with to aware. Police were r provider was notified another room. An observation and a	ated 11/07/24. The review 8 was provoked due to a y ate Resident #3's tray and can of peaches at Resident Resident #3 is blind and was he was throwing the object. The can of peaches, and it is not the right side of the head and he sustained a sewere separated and voice concerns and issues. In vastly different geographic Both remained in good alimosity. Resident #4 in to the right outer eye that formal saline and taped Medical Technicians (EMTs) dent #4 refused to go to the resident's laceration closed ape. The provider was made otified. The Psychiatry in the resident #4 was moved to an interview were conducted	F 60					
	indicated he was ask can and hit him in the "he thought I ate his him throwing a can to had a cut above his i	11/20/24 at 1:15 pm and he eep and Resident #3 threw a e face. Resident #4 stated, dinner, his food, woke up to my head." He indicated he ight eye and declined to go aled scar was observed right eye.						
	11/20/24 at 1:21 pm asleep in bed when a could not remember	aducted with Resident #3 on and he indicated he was a staff member (resident who it was) came in to get not eaten his food. He stated,						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BI		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345420	B. WING _			C 11/20/2024		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1987 HILTON ROAD BURLINGTON, NC 27217	<u>'</u>	11720/2024		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 600	coming towards me heard his bed movir I grabbed a can of p way, didn't know I h food, I left out the ro took him out of the ro took him o	d he eat my food, he was , I'm blind, only see shadows, ng and he was cussing at me, neaches and threw them his it him, was mad he ate my nom and told the nurse, they noom". pm an interview was f1, and she indicated she was nt #3 and #4 on 11/03/24. She nt pick Resident #3's tray up the old. She stated she did not on however she saw Resident of the hall and heard Resident g to bust him upside the head. sident 3 said Resident #4 ate	F 6	,				
	hit in the head becahis food. During a telephone pm with the Unit Maover when Nurse #2 to Resident #4's eye present at the time of	interview on 11/20/24 at 1:59 inager she indicated she took in left after providing treatment in the stated, "I was not of the altercation but followed called the police, EMS,						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345420	B. WING _			C 11/20/2024	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ALAMANCE HEALTH CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1987 HILTON ROAD BURLINGTON, NC 27217	DE	11/20/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 600	they had him sign at moved Resident to the Resident #3 stayed in the remainder of the night". An interview was con Administrator on 11/2 indicated Resident # incarcerated and after concluded due to Resident was any intention of the allegation was unadministrator indicated triggered when his rowas why Resident #3 threw the can. The Adapable of seeing the his roommate." The facility implement Action Plan with a condition Plan with a condition of the Resident #3 became roommate, Resident is blind and grabbed it out of frustration. Toommate Resident is residents were immentally placed on 1 on 1 can	want to go to the hospital so form stating he refused, he front of the building, in his room and had a sitter shift that sat with him all inducted with the 20/24 at 2:28 pm and he 3 had a history of being er he interviewed him sident being blind, he did not abusing his roommate and insubstantiated. The led Resident #3 had been sommate ate his food and administrator stated, "he isn't at the can was going to hit with the following Corrective impletion date of 11/08/24. It we action will be see residents found to have deficient practice; a frustrated when his #4, ate his food. Resident #3 a can of peaches and threw he can of peaches hit #4. After the incident, the diately separated by the unit diaggressor was immediately be by the nursing supervisor,	F	600			
	11/04/2024 and dete	ychiatric services. reviewed the aggressor on rmined that there was no one-on-one supervision.					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MUL A. BUILDI		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345420	B. WING		C 11/20/2024		
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ALAMANCE HEALTH CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1987 HILTON ROAD BURLINGTON, NC 27217	11/20/2024		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETION		
F 600	separating from Resevaluated for injury Medical Provider was Resident represental altercation by the floservices and Local contacted by the Adan injury, and it was the emergency room refused and Emerge glued the laceration evaluated and made Resident #3 from or 125mg by mouth da #3. Trauma screens worker/discharge plus the incident on the reservaluated and made (and birector of Nursella).	ge 5 Inced on 1:1 immediately after sident #4. Resident #4 was by the floor nurse. The is notified by the nurse. Both actives were notified of the ior nurse. Adult Protective Police department were ministrator. Resident #4 had recommended that he go to in. However, residents ency Medical Services (EMS) together. Psychiatry provider is recommendations to remove ite-to-one care. Depakote illy was initiated for Resident were completed by the social anner to evaluate the effect of esidents. Trauma screens Resident #3 and #4. This was in Education on "free from by the Staff Development is stant Director of Nursing on arrent staff. The Administrator ing were notified of the ine of the occurrence by the	F 600				
	residents having the the same deficient p Current residents at altercations were ideam during the ADI No residents were in process. On 11/04, residents were interand designees of the	cilty will identify other potential to be affected by practice; risk for resident-to-resident entified by the interdisciplinary HOC meeting on 11/04/2024. dentified during the interview (2024 alert and oriented viewed by the Administrator e Director of Nursing d were educated to alert staff					

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345420	B. WING			C		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1987 HILTON ROAD BURLINGTON, NC 27217	CODE	11/20/2024		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIA	DATE		
F 600	also educated and no and designee during be no tolerance for a	oncerns. Residents were otified by the Administrator the interview, that there will buse.	F 6	600				
	-Address what measures will be put into place or systemic changes made to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur; Progress notes are reviewed by the Unit Managers or designee for the previous 24 hours daily, potential residents that have behavior notes documented are discussed with the interdisciplinary team during morning clinical meeting daily Monday through Friday. Current residents with a BIMS score of 13-15 will be interviewed weekly regarding safety concerns at the center during angel rounds. Current residents with a BIMS of 13-15 will be assigned by the Administrator to department managers. The results of the interviews are provided to the Administrator during the morning meeting. The interview questions are to evaluate safety concerns the current residents have in the center. These interviews will help determine if there is a particular resident that is starting to make other residents feel uncomfortable. These identified residents from the resident interview process will be referred to psychiatric provider to determine if behaviors are escalating or if it is temporary as a result of an underlying medical condition. Appropriate interventions such as one on one during the acute episode, or medication adjustment, and/or notification of the primary provider to initiate medical evaluation. Staff will be made aware by huddle given by the Unit Managers, when the resident is identified.							

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
							С	
		345420	B. WING _			11/	20/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CE HEALTH CARE CENT	ER		19	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 187 HILTON ROAD URLINGTON, NC 27217			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 600			F	600				
	Indicate how the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure that solutions are sustained; All occurrences of resident-to-resident behavior will be reviewed by the Administrator weekly x 12 weeks. The results will be reported to the monthly Quality Committee for review and discussion to ensure substantial compliance. Once the QA Committee determines the problem no longer exists, then review will be completed on a random basis. ADHOC with interdisciplinary team met on 11/04/202. The facility's alleged compliance date was 11/08/24. The Corrective Action Plan was validated onsite on 11/20/24 and concluded the facility had implemented an acceptable corrective action plan on 11/08/24. A review was conducted of the education dated 11/03/24 provided to staff. Interviews with current nursing staff revealed they received education on and training on "free from abuse" and resident to resident physical altercations. A review of the audits dated 11/04/2024 was conducted of alert and oriented residents interviewed by the Administrator and designees of the Director of Nursing regarding abuse reporting. There were no altercations revealed from the audits conducted for the week of 11/11/24-11/15/24. Interviews were conducted with alert and oriented residents and no concerns were identified. The compliance date of 11/08/24 was validated.							